

No. 06-7517

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD IRIZARRY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ARTHUR J. MADDEN III
(Counsel of Record)
MADDEN & SOTO
465 Dauphin Street
Mobile, AL 36602
(251) 432-0380

JONATHAN D. HACKER
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE ADVOCACY
CLINIC
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

WALTER DELLINGER
MARK S. DAVIES
RYAN W. SCOTT*
SUSAN M. MOSS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

**Admitted only in Illinois*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTE, AND RULES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background	3
C. Procedural History	6
D. Sentencing Hearing	10
E. Proceedings on Appeal	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO PROVIDE REASON- ABLE NOTICE BEFORE IMPOSING AN ABOVE-GUIDELINES SENTENCE UNDER <i>BOOKER</i>	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
A. Rule 32 Compels A Sentencing Court To Provide Reasonable Notice Of The Contemplated Grounds For An Above-Guidelines Sentence Based On Section 3553(a).....	17
B. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Holding That No Notice Is Required For Non-Guidelines Sentences Under Section 3553(a).....	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S FAILURE TO PROVIDE REASONABLE NOTICE BEFORE IMPOSING AN ABOVE-GUIDELINES SENTENCE REQUIRES A NEW SENTENCING HEARING	29
CONCLUSION.....	35
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1sa

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	30
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	12, 31
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	3, 21
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	24
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	34
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	27
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust</i> <i>Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	20, 23, 24
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	30
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	21, 23, 24, 27
<i>State of Illinois Dept. of Pub. Aid v.</i> <i>Schweiker</i> , 707 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Anati</i> , 457 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Atencio</i> , 476 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 946 F.2d 1567 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>United States v. Calzada-Maravillas</i> , 443 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2006).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 203 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>United States v. Cousins</i> , 469 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 445 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Evans-Martinez</i> , 448 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Himler</i> , 355 F.3d 735 (3d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Lopreato</i> , 83 F.3d 571 (2d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. Mangone</i> , 105 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Mejia-Huerta</i> , 480 F.3d 713 (5th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Nuno-Para</i> , 877 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Paslay</i> , 971 F.2d 667 (11th Cir. 1992).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3551(b)(1) (Supp. IV 2004)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3551-3742.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	22, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	25
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C)	12, 26, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1) (Supp. IV 2004)	3
18 U.S.C. § 4244.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 991-998.....	2
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	2, 19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(c).....	3, 25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(d)(1)(D)(ii)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(d)(1)(E)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(d)(2)(F)	27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(e)(2)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(f)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(h)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
SENTENCING PROVISIONS	
U.S.S.G. § 2A6.1(b)(1)	9
U.S.S.G. § 2A6.1(b)(2)	9
U.S.S.G. § 2A6.1(b)(3)	9
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	9
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1	22
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.8	22
U.S.S.G. ch. 1, pt. A4(b)	2, 29
U.S.S.G. ch. 5, pt. K	2, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000)	28
United States Sentencing Commission, FY2007 4th Quarterly Sentencing Update (Dec. 5, 2007)	23
Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language 604 (1993)	28
